
GSDCA Obedience Performance Statistics  

2023 GSDCA Obedience Dog of the Year 

Top 10 GSDCA Scoring Obedience Dogs – Combined Scores 
 
How Points were determined: 
Rankings were compiled using data from AKC of every German Shepherd Dog shown in obedience for the 
2023 calendar year.  Points being assigned are based upon each dog’s qualifying scores using the sliding 
scale shown below.    
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Top 10 GSDCA Obedience Dogs for 2023 (Combined Scores) 
Rank Dog Name Primary Owner Points 

1 OTCH Citilites' Escape Velocity UDX4 OM6 BN GN BCAT Mary Fluegel 533 

2 OTCH AGCH MACH8 Stargazer- Ashmead’s Sirius Spitfire 
VCD3 UDX7 PCDX OGM BN GO VER RE MXC2 PDS MJB3 PJS  
MFG TQX T2B6 IGP-FH CGCA CGCU TKI ATT 

Kristin Jones 365 

3 Stargazer-
Ashmead's Lucy In The Sky With Diamonds VCD2 UDX2 PUTD OM3 BN GN GO 
VER RE TDU MX MXB MXJ MJB MFB T2B FH1 CGC TKN 

Kristin Jones 341 

4 OTCH Woody Milvel UDX2 OM3 VER Shannon Canard 285 

5 OTCH2 MACH Stargazer-
Ashmead's Orion Rising VCD3 UDX6 PUTD OGM GO VER RE  
TD2 MXB MJB MXF T2B2 IPO3 IGP-FH DS CGCA CGCU TKI ATT 

Kristin Jones 230 

6 Djimi Von Sontausen UDX OM1 BN GN GO RE Regina Steiner 182 

7 Zara Hauben Vom Binderhaus CDX BN Richard Hood 145 

    

8 OTCH Bronaze Severni Brany Do Moravskeho Krasu UDX6 OM8 Shannon Canard 110 

9 Wynslow Von Der Tetiaroa UDX3 PCDX OM2 BN GN RE THDA CGCA CGCU TKA Gail Katz 102 

10 Caio Vom Draufganger UD PUTD BN GN GO VER RE TD FDC FCAT ACT2 ACT2J 
TC CGCA CGCU TKP VHMA 

Pat Behles 100 
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2023 GSDCA Obedience Dog of the Year 

Top 10 Dogs Per Class 
(Dogs with accumulated points of 5 or greater per class are listed)  

                          Beginner Novice - A 
Dog Name Primary Owner Points 

Quayzar Z Timberridge BN CGCA Diane Fietti 23 

Aladdin Aus Der Grimmwelt (Int) CD BN CGC Douglas Gallentine 22 

Mindi Von Der Haus Gill BN RN BCAT Quincy Schwartz 21 

Rockedk9's Gee She's Pretty Wicked BN CGCA CGCU TKA ATT Michele Pratt Koss 19 

Arum Vom Kolenda CD BN CGC FITB Heidi Schaeffer 19 

Braunhaus Riley King CD BN Steven Washkuhn 19 

Outlaw Josey Vom Siskiyou BN CGCU Danielle Lath 19 

Adelhorst Bentley'S Need For Speed BN RA Nathan Jones 18 

Charlie Vom Siskiyou K9 BN CGCU Mona Grabowski 17 

Cesar Benish CD BN RM Michael Benish 17 

Grace Vom Roten Wald CD BN RE CGC TKI Amy Giles 17 

Kros The Ocean, No Wanda She's Best BN RA CGC Lilianne Sanderlin 17 

 

                              Beginner Novice - B 

Dog Name Primary Owner Points 

Dharla Von Sontausen CD PCD BN RI AXP AJP XFP CGCU FITG Luann Vuckson 48 

Poppenfus' Trinity CD PCD BN Bettyann Poppenfus 30 

Lynx Vom Geistwasser BN SEA SCN SBN CGCA CGCU Eileen Stocks 30 

Zara Hauben Vom Binderhaus CDX BN Richard Hood 27 

Arthur Von Schmidthof BN John Metzger 25 

Aspen Vom Siskiyou K9 CD BN CGCU Ashly Peters 22 

Blackthorn Gredos Good Vibe BN RN TD AX OAJ OF TKN Leanne Ksiazek 20 

Hall's Kleiner Mann BN RE CGCA TKN Tina Swiatocha 20 

Usher Vom Binderhaus BN RAE THDN CGCA CGCU TKN Sandra Ferro 20 

Alkarah's Rory BN RN FDC Mary Komosinski 20 

Sunset View's Sersha Sam CD BN GN RN CGC Shannon Schenberg 20 

 

                            Open Novice A 
Dog Name Primary Owner Points 

Chaos Vom Michel Creek CD BN CGC Andrea Lane 22 

Rio-Fierce Serious Black CD BN RN SCN SIN SEN CGCA CGCU Karen Koger 18 

Murphy Mcnamee Houlihan CD BN RA CGC Eric Houlihan 17 

Braunhaus Riley King CD BN Steven Washkuhn 17 

Dak Vom Graystone CD CGCA CGCU Jeanette Merritt 16 

Cesar Benish CD BN RM Michael Benish 15 

Regina George CD BN Sarah Vadnais 14 

Caiden Von Der Kroneninsel CD BN RI FDC BCAT CGCA TKN Charlene Wolff 14 

Obi Wan V CD BN RA BCAT CGC TKI FITB Christine 
Ashmore-Good 

13 

Von Darste's Countess Cora CD CGC TKN Louis Mazzarone 13 

Ayla Vom Feuergarten CD BN HSAds HSCs OA NAJ NF NFP SWD SWM SIME SEME TKI Amanda Piala 13 
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                            Open Novice B 

Dog Name Primary Owner Points 

CT Da Ponte V.D. Feldweise Of Ashmead CD Amy Vose 74 

Desiderato Vom Tanhauser CD BN RN PT BCAT Laura Cronin 35 

Kyra Vom Haus Vianden CD RI BCAT SWA SCE SHDE CGC TKI Linda Chernak 34 

Zara Hauben Vom Binderhaus CDX BN Richard Hood 31 

Dagger Vom Siskiyou K9 CD BN Ashly Peters 26 

Alkarah's Ghost CD CGC TKN Suszanne Yenchik 24 

Java C. Aurelius Von Breycin CD BCAT CGC Cheryl Mullins 24 

Champagner Madchen Vom Schloss Billimack CD CGC Dayleann 
Waymire 

23 

Jaydee's Wo Shi Wusuoweiju At 3xc CD PCD RE FDC CA FCAT ACT2J THDX DN CGCA TKA Kayla Summerville 23 

Fredi Von Tighehaus CDX RN Lee Hanrahan 23 

 

                             GRADUATE – Novice R 

 Dog Name Primary Owner Points 

RACH E'Arya Vom Wenner Haus CDX PCD BN GN RM2 RAE2 NAP NJP CA SWE SEM SBM CGCA 
TKA 

Melissa Mcintyre 21 

Diamond Von Der Feldweise PCD BN GN Christine Getter 20 

CT Cody's Vita Nuova UDX OM1 BN GN GO TDU Lizanne Kaiser 14 

Dor Tzedek Von Agilqwest CD PCD GN BN-V Ellen Mantel Pfann 11 

Rona Vom True Haus CD PCD BN GN CGCU TKN Diana Meier 10 

Rhapsody In Black CD BN GN OAP NJP OFP CGC Gary Schult 10 

Bodo Vom Theishof CD BN SWM Erica Crowe 9 

Niki Lexi-Maxine Sarisky Daniel Torres Munoz 6 

Siggi Vom True Haus CDX BN GN CGC Angela Farrelle 5 

Braehead's Valiant Gabriel PCD BN RN TD2 TDX CGC TKI VSWI Juliana Goodwin 4 

Audi Vom Haus Galleneder CD BN CGC James Reed 4 

Adler Vom Haus E-Vazquez CD BN RM DCAT DSA DJ HDM CGC TKA FITS FTI Suzanne Boland 4 

Minkas Atomic Arrow BN RN CGCA TKN Janine Niccoli 4 

CT Da Ponte V.D. Feldweise Of Ashmead CD Amy Vose 4 

Lula Xanti Vom Kraftwerk CD PCD BN GN RE BCAT CGCA CGCU TKI ATT Karen-Denise Wilson 4 

 

                              GRADUATE - Open R 

 Dog Name  Primary Owner Points 

Icon Von Hugelblick CDX PCD BN GN GO RAE CGCA CGCU TKI Sharon Jordan 17 

Caio Vom Draufganger UD PUTD BN GN GO VER RE TD FDC FCAT ACT2 ACT2J  
TC CGCA CGCU TKP VHMA 

Pat Behles 14 

Alta-Tollhaus Trumann CDX BN GO RA TDX TC CGC Mark and Debbie  
McHenry 

13 

RACH Boomer Rau Vom Drache Feld VCD2 BN GO VER RM3 RAE2 FDC AXP AJP XFP CA FCAT SWN I
GP1 DN CGC TKN ATT 

Janice Wilson 13 

R Beth's One More Chance CDX GO RE FDC CGC Deborah Hankins 8 

Chef Vom Friedrichsfelder Eck CDX PCDX BN GN GO Patricia Pray 8 

Bonnie De Lupus Saevus CDX GO TKN Gail Kendall 7 
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OTCH CT Grace's Vita Nuova UDX7 OM8 BN VER TDU Lizanne Kaiser 6 

Lighting Dinh Minh Dinh 6 

CT Cody's Vita Nuova UDX OM1 BN GN GO TDU Lizanne Kaiser 5 

 

                              OPEN A 

 Dog Name Primary Owner Points 

Uwin Vom Wildhaus CDX BN RN TD TDU CGC Karen Powell 53 

Gunnar Vom Silberwald CDX PCDX BN VER CGCA Robert Carver 25 

RACH E'Arya Vom Wenner Haus CDX PCD BN GN RM2 RAE2 NAP NJP CA SWE SEM SBM CGCA 
TKA 

Melissa Mcintyre 24 

Beautiful Stella Has My Heart UD Susan Holland 24 

Nala Vom Haus Vianden CDX CGC Mary Franc 21 

Mystic Moon Coe Vom Sequoyah Haus CDX BN GN RE TD2 TDX FDC DCAT  
CGCA CGCU TKN 

Betty McKeown 18 

Maura Rose Vom Unger Haus CDX CGC Stu Unger 15 

Eva Von Der Herzen Haus CDX Virginia Hunter 15 

Beauchien's Enjoy The Journey CDX RE RATO CGC TKI Cheryl Coleman 15 

Fredi Von Tighehaus CDX RN Lee Hanrahan 14 

 

                             OPEN B 

 Dog Name Primary Owner Points 

OTCH Citilites' Escape Velocity UDX4 OM6 BN GN BCAT Mary Fluegel 313 

OTCH CT Grace's Vita Nuova UDX7 OM8 BN VER TDU Lizanne Kaiser 233 

OTCH AGCH MACH8 Stargazer-
Ashmead's Sirius Spitfire VCD3 UDX7 PCDX OGM BN GO VER RE MXC2 PDS MJB3 PJS MFG TQX T2B6  
IGP-FH CGCA CGCU TKI ATT 

Kristin Jones 227 

Stargazer-
Ashmead's Lucy In The Sky With Diamonds VCD2 UDX2 PUTD OM3 BN GN GO VER RE TDU MX MXB M
XJ MJB MFB T2B FH1 CGC TKN 

Kristin Jones 181 

OTCH Woody Milvel UDX2 OM3 VER Shannon Canard 147 

OTCH2 MACH Stargazer-
Ashmead's Orion Rising VCD3 UDX6 PUTD OGM GO VER RE TD2 MXB MJB MXF T2B2 IPO3 IGP-
FH DS CGCA CGCU TKI ATT 

Kristin Jones 134 

Djimi Von Sontausen UDX OM1 BN GN GO RE Regina Steiner 113 

OTCH2 Ritt Von Majestatisch Herz UDX7 OM9 TDX Daniel Aguire 96 

Zara Hauben Vom Binderhaus CDX BN Richard Hood 87 

Aven Alexander Vom Feuergarten UDX2 PUTD OM3 BN GN GO RN CGCA CGCU TKA Sheryl Froehle 82 

 

Utility A 

 Dog Name Primary Owner Points 

Genny Von Den Alten Bergen UD RA Diane Coles 17 

Noah Vom Bernet2000 UD BN RA PT FDC CA BCAT ACT2 ACT2J RATCH CGCA CGCU TKA ATT Birgit Mantilla 16 

X-Man Vom Sitz Von Der Hose UD CGC Susan Robinson 14 

Cooper Boblin Das Einzig Wahre UD NAP NJP CGC TKI Timothy Boblin 10 

CT PACH4 Isabella Selene Van Meerhout VCD3 BN RN MXP14 MXPB2  
PDSP MJP14 MJPB2 PJDP PAX4 MFPG TQXP T2BP5 CGC TKN 

Wendy Zea 8 

Rollo Floki Ogichidaa UD Steven Montgomery 8 
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Olena Of Sapphire Mountain CDX Evangeline Jacobs 8 

Vicky Spod Mazlova UD BN GN CGC Susan Peterson 8 

Caio Vom Draufganger UD PUTD BN GN GO VER RE TD FDC FCAT ACT2 ACT2J TC CGCA CGCU TKP  
VHMA 

Pat Behles 7 

George Creek's Magical Elegance At Stardust UD BN GO RE SWA SHDA CGC TKA Susan Curren 7 

 

Utility B 

 Dog Name  Primary Owner Points 

OTCH Citilites' Escape Velocity UDX4 OM6 BN GN BCAT Mary Fluegel 220 

OTCH CT Grace's Vita Nuova UDX7 OM8 BN VER TDU Lizanne Kaiser 183 

OTCH AGCH MACH8 Stargazer-
Ashmead's Sirius Spitfire VCD3 UDX7 PCDX OGM BN GO VER RE MXC2 PDS MJB3 PJS MFG TQX  
T2B6 IGP-FH CGCA CGCU TKI ATT 

Kristin Jones 138 

Stargazer-
Ashmead's Lucy In The Sky With Diamonds VCD2 UDX2 PUTD OM3 BN GN GO VER RE TDU MX  
MXB MXJ MJB MFB T2B FH1 CGC TKN 

Kristin Jones 123 

OTCH Woody Milvel UDX2 OM3 VER Shannon Canard 121 

OTCH2 Ritt Von Majestatisch Herz UDX7 OM9 TDX Daniel Aguire 86 

OTCH2 MACH Stargazer-
Ashmead's Orion Rising VCD3 UDX6 PUTD OGM GO VER RE TD2 MXB MJB MXF T2B2 IPO3  
IGP-FH DS CGCA CGCU TKI ATT 

Kristin Jones 74 

Djimi Von Sontausen UDX OM1 BN GN GO RE Regina Steiner 69 

Victorious Angel Of Hope UDX OM2 SWA SCE SBE Elena Ralston 58 

Bobaras Lieben UDX4 OM4 CGC TKP Robert Swenson 56 

 

Preferred Novice 

 Dog Name Primary Owner Points 

Gunnar Vom Silberwald CD PCD BN CGCA Robert Carver 82 

Jule Vom Fesselhain CD PCD BN RN SCN SIN SBN CGCA Cindy Hartman 40 

E'Arya Vom Wenner Haus CD PCD BN RM2 RAE2 SWE CGCA TKN Melissa Mcintyre 33 

Dakota American Sioux Bealer CD PCD Michael Bealer 31 

Kriegershaus Kentucky Rosebud CDX PCD BN GN RE TD TDU FDC NA CAA FCAT SWA SCNE SCE SIE SEE
 SHDN CGCA 

Laura Green 26 

Jacobs Baby Zoey CD PCD BN RN SWN SCNE SINE SENE SCA SBA SHDN CGC TKN Jacob Miller 22 

Citilites' Escape Velocity UDX OM1 BN GN BCAT Mary Fluegel 20 

Vadar's Shadow Revenge CD PCD BN RI CGCU Loni Sessions 17 

Zakyllis Von Grunheide CD PCD BN RA Diane Fincher 16 

Faith's Heidi CD PCD MXP2 MJP2 CGCA CGCU TKN ATT Cheryl Rotan 12 

 

Preferred Open 

 Dog Name Primary Owner Points 

RACH2 Rite Of Honor Vom Kraftwerk VCD2 UDX PUDX2 OM1 BN GN VER RM5 RAE6 AJP SWN IGP1  
AD CGCA CGCU FITG 

Luann Vuckson 95 

Aven Alexander Vom Feuergarten UDX2 PUTD OM3 BN GN GO RN CGCA CGCU TKA Sheryl Froehle 51 

Stargazer- Ashmead’s Mars Ruler of the Night 
UD PCDX OM1 BN GO RA OA NAJ SCN IPO3 CGCA CGCU TKA 

Connie Alexander 30 
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Ez Brooks Jennings' Kataleya UD PCDX BN GN CGC Barbara Jennings 24 

Venus Vom Happy Valley CD Kathryn Foster 24 

Gunnar Vom Silberwald CDX PCDX BN VER CGCA Robert Carver 20 

Caio Vom Draufganger UD PUTD BN GN GO VER RE TD FDC FCAT ACT2 ACT2J TC CGCA CGCU TKP  
VHMA 

Pat Behles 18 

Ike-Dylan Vom Tapferen Krieger CDX SCN SIN SEN Sarah Hurst 17 

RACH H' Linea Von Holtgrew CDX PCDX BN RM3 RAE3 CA SCN SIN SEN THDN CGCA TKI Melissa Mcintyre 15 

RACH Richter Von Sequoyah Haus UD PCDX BN RM6 RAE3 FDC SWD SWME SHDA CGCA CGCU TKI Sharon Everson 15 

 

Preferred Utility 

 Dog Name  Primary Owner Points 

Aven Alexander Vom Feuergarten UDX2 PUTD OM3 BN GN GO RN CGCA CGCU TKA Sheryl Froehle 44 

Stargazer- Ashmead’s Lucy in the Sky With Diamonds 
VCD2 UDX2 PUTD OM3 BN GN GO VER RE TDU MX MXB MXJ MJB MFB T2B FH1 CGC TKN 

Kristin Jones 26 

OTCH2 MACH Stargazer-
Ashmead's Orion Rising VCD3 UDX6 PUTD OGM GO VER RE TD2 MXB MJB MXF T2B2  
IPO3 IGP-FH DS CGCA CGCU TKI ATT 

Kristin Jones 17 

Caio Vom Draufganger UD PUTD BN GN GO VER RE TD FDC FCAT ACT2 ACT2J TC CGCA  
CGCU TKP VHMA 

Pat Behles 16 

Blackthorn's Geileis UD PUTD SWN SCA SIA Annette Quinn 10 

Ez Brooks Jennings' Kataleya UD PCDX BN GN CGC Barbara Jennings 10 

MACH3 Lady Layla Vom Reflexions VCD3 PUTD BN GN GO RAE TD2 TDU FDC MXC MJC  
MXF TQX T2B4 BCAT SWN SCNE SINE SENE SCA SIA SEA SHDN CGCA 

Laura Green 10 

Buckquarter Brynn U'Nz Vom Warkonhaus CDX PUTD BN RM RAE Cathy Wells 10 

X-Man Vom Sitz Von Der Hose UD CGC Susan Robinson 4 

RACH Richter Von Sequoyah Haus UD PCDX BN RM6 RAE3 FDC SWD SWME SHDA CGCA  
CGCU TKI 

Sharon Everson 3 

 

Versatility 

 Dog Name Primary Owner Points 

OTCH Woody Milvel UDX2 OM3 VER Shannon Canard 17 

OTCH CT Grace's Vita Nuova UDX7 OM8 BN VER TDU Lizanne Kaiser 17 

Gunnar Vom Silberwald CDX PCDX BN VER CGCA Robert Carver 15 

RACH Boomer Rau Vom Drache Feld VCD2 BN GO VER RM3 RAE2 FDC AXP AJP XFP CA FCAT SWN
 IGP1 DN CGC TKN ATT 

Janice Wilson 12 

Aven Alexander Vom Feuergarten UDX2 PUTD OM3 BN GN GO RN CGCA CGCU TKA Sheryl Froehle 11 

Stargazer-
Ashmead's Lucy In The Sky With Diamonds VCD2 UDX2 PUTD OM3 BN GN GO VER RE TDU MX  
MXB MXJ MJB MFB T2B FH1 CGC TKN 

Kristin Jones 11 

Unser Madchen Anneliese UDX PCDX GO VER RN SBA SCN SIN CGCA Ginny Beck 4 

MACH RACH Crush Von Der Tetiaroa VCD2 RM4 RAE2 PT MXS MJS MFS MFP T2B2 T2BP SWEE  
SWM SCME SEME SBME SHDA DS DJ CGCA TKA 

Catherine Mitchell 3 

 

Virtual Obedience Beginner Novice 

 Dog Name  Primary Owner Points 

Sir Charles Hendrix Pearson Of Indian Trace BN-V CD-V Christina Pearson 23 

Diwaids Miss Carbonado RN FDC TC CGCA CGCU TKA BN-V VHMA VSWB Diane Waid 14 
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Zen1111 CGC TKN BN-V Lizabeth Neuer 14 

Diwaids Indigo Von Majorhaus RI CGCA CGCU TKN BN-V VHMP Robert Majors 14 

Diwaids Princess Caledonia RN FDC TC CGC TKI BN-V Dale Sullivan 13 

Diwaids Inga Vom Majorhaus RI TC CGCA CGCU TKN BN-V VHMP Robert Major 11 

Rylee's All Wound Up And Talkin' DCAT CGC TKN Aaron Goodwin 7 

Pacquiao Von Marab RN FDC THD CGCA CGCU TKA FITB Dana Prevatte 5 

GCHB CH Clayfield's Gizmo V Eklectic Jimeni RN ACT1 ACT1J CGCA CGCU CD-V Becky McElroy 4 

 

Virtual Novice 

 Dog Name Primary Owner Points 

GCHB CH Clayfield's Gizmo V Eklectic Jimeni RN ACT1 ACT1J CGCA CGCU CD-V Becky McElroy 17 

Wellborn Allemande Katherine Hepburn RI CGC TKN BN-V CD-V Kim Moseley Duris 10 

Sir Charles Hendrix Pearson Of Indian Trace BN-V CD-V Christina Pearson 7 

Wd Michonne Von Debut RI SWN SIA Lori Yearian 4 

 


